DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE
for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food
Supplier/Distributor:

FERMETECH OU
Suur-jde 71, 80042 Parnu, Estonia
Reg. nr: 11646366

Document Number: DOC-IBC-2025-001
Date of Issue: 06.05.2025

Product Details
Product Description Intermediate Bulk Container (IBC)

Product Specification 300I/ 600! / 800! E / 800l / 1000 | IBC with the following components:

Inner bottle HDPE natural or colored
Lid HDPE any color
Lid seal EPDM/Viton

Valve + elbow adapter HDPE any color

Valve handle PP with glass fiber

Valve seal EPDM/Viton/PCP

Article No. Various (as specified in order documentation)
Intended use Transport and storage of foods

Compliance Declaration

We hereby confirm that the above mentioned articles comply with the following regulations, directives
and laws:

European Regulations

e Framework Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 on materials and articles intended to come into
contact with food

e Regulation (EC) No. 2023/2006 on Good Manufacturing Practice (GMP) for materials and articles
intended to come into contact with food

e Plastics Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 and all subsequent amendments in force at the date of
issue

e Regulation (EU) No. 2019/1021 (POP) including amendments



International Standards

e FDA regulation 21 CFR 177.1520 (olefin polymers)

e Japan: Food Sanitation Act

e All relevant harmonized standards specified in the technical file
Application and Use Specifications

| Intended food types | All kinds of food with the following notes:<br>e EPDM, Viton or PCP seals
available<br>e Viton seals are not suitable for acidic foods (pH < 4.5) | | Contact conditions | Any long-
term storage at room temperature or below, as well as short heating for up to 2 hours at 70°C or for up
to 15 minutes at 100°C | | Surface area to volume ratio used in compliance testing | 1 dm? with 100 ml
food simulant |

Additional Compliance Information

e The products have been tested for and confirmed free from: Bisphenol A, Bisphenol F, and
phthalate plasticizers

e Specific Migration Limits (SML) as defined in applicable regulations are complied with

e The products contain dual-use additives E170, E171, E321, E529, E570, E1521

¢ No functional barrier is used according to 10/2011 Article 3

e Non-intentionally added substances (NIAS) have been screened and cleared by risk assessment

e Testing confirms that the organoleptic properties (smell, taste, color) of foods are not
unacceptably altered

e The products comply with European packaging standards EN 13427, EN 13428, EN 13429, EN
13430, EN 13431, and CR 13695-1

Conclusion

When used in accordance with the specifications stated above, there are no concerns regarding the use
of the products in direct contact with foodstuffs according to the mentioned regulations, directives and
standards, including all respective amendments valid at the date of issue.

This declaration of compliance explicitly covers only the food types and application conditions specified
above. FERMETECH OU cannot take responsibility for any other food types or application conditions
which could cause unforeseeable interactions with the products.

This declaration is valid until revoked or replaced by a new version.

Authorized Signatory:

Toomas Karuks CEO, FERMETECH OU

Contact: info@fermetech.eu | Tel: +372 545 02075 | www.fermetech.eu



